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This is a complaint by Allied Temporaries, Incorporated 
(Allied) against Pacific Bell (PacBell). Allied alleges that 
PacBell, by not using a system of formal competitive bidding in 
awarding contracts for temporary clerical and temporary programming 
services, has violatecl §§ 453 and 8281 of the Public Utilities (PU) 
Code ancl General Order (GO) 156. In adclition, Alliecl alleges that 
PacBell also violated PU Code §§ 453 and 8281, and GO 156· by 
terminating a contract with Allied for temporary clerical services, 
and that PacBel1 violated § 4.4 of GO 156 dealing with appeals. 
PacBell denies all of the allegations in the complaint. 

A duly noticed public hearing was held in this matter 
before Administrative Law Judge Donald B. Jarvis in San Francisco 
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on August 20 ana 21, 1990. The proceeding was submitted subject to 
the filing of transcript and briefs, which have been tiled. 

Allied filed a First Amended Complaint and a Second 
Amended Complaint, which were dismissed without prejudice prior to, 
the hearing. The hearing proceeded on the original complaint. At 
the hearin~, Allied withdrew the allegations in paragraph 10 of the 
original complaint which stated that: 

"10. Despite the fact that ALLIED was a former 
responsive and competitive vendor, 
PacBell, on and after July 14, 1989, 
arbitrarily discriminated aqainst ALLIED, 
and rejected each ot ALLIED's request for 
contract in violation of the equal 
protection clause of the California 
Constitution, Article 1/7 or PUC section 
453 on the basis that its President is a 
Black-American businessman: ••• " 

.1.. Material :r~Qs 
The material issues presented in this matter are: 

(1) Did PacBell violate any provision of law or rule of the 
Commission by terminating its contract with Allied: (2) Do PU Code 
§§ 453, 8281, and GO 156 require PacBell to use a competitive 
bidding process for all of its procurement; (3) Did PacBell violate 
§ 4.4 of GO 156. 
2. BaemO!m9 

In 1986 the Legislature enacted PU Code §§ 8281 et seq. 
which states these goals: 

" (A) Encourage greater economic opportunity for 
women and minority business enterprises. 

" (B) 

" (C) 

Promote competition among regulated public 
utility suppliers in order to enhance 
economic efficiency in the procurement of 
electric, gas, and telephone corporation 
contracts and contracts of their 
commission-regulated subsidiaries and 
affiliates. 

Clarify and expand the program for the 
procurement by regulated public utilities 
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of technology, equipment, supplies, 
services, materials, and construction work 
from women and minority business 
enterprises." 

GO 156 was adopted by the Commission on April 27, 1988 to implement 
PU Code §§ 8281 ~t sQg. 

Allied is a corporation. Clarence Hunt is a black 
American who owns all of the common stock of Allied. Hunt is the 
president and chief executive officer of Allied, which qualifies as 
a women and minority business enterprise (WMBE) as defined in 
PU Code § 8282 and GO 156. 

Prior to 1989 PacBell procured temporary clerical 
services by entering into company-wide master contracts with a 
number of vendors. A PacBell unit needing temporary clerical 
services would select one of the vendors having a master contract 
and execute a work order for that firm which would reference the 
terms of the master contract. Vendors were not guaranteed any 
specific amount of business under the master contracts. 

On July 29, 1985, PacBell entered into- master contracts 
with 70 vendors of temporary clerical services for a term of three 
years. Allied was one of the 70 vendors. 

In 1987, PacBcll made an internal audit of temporary 
clerical expense. After the audit, PacBell decided to go to a 
decentralized system of procuring temporary clerical services. 
There were several reasons for the proposed change. The 
centralized system was considered to pe inefficient and wasteful. 
Decentralization was thought to provide more flexipility for local 
needs and provide for quality control. Decentralization was 
perceived to be a way to have greater WMBE participation in the 
awarding of contracts. 

The July 1985 master contracts were, by their terms, c:1.ue 
to expire on July 28, 1988. PacBell was still working on 
implementing the c:1.ecentralized program at that time. On 
August 5, 1988, PacBell notified all 70 vendors of the master 
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contracts that it they wished to participate in the new proqram, 
their master contract would be extended until it was implemented. 
Allied's master contract was extended under this offering. One of 
the 70 vendors went out of business. On July 14, 1989, PacBcll 
sent a letter to the remaining 69 vendors terminating their 
extended master contracts as of November 12, 1989. During the 
period of the 1985 master contracts, as extended, Allied received 
about $3~,OOO in business from PacBell. 

On November 12, 1989, PacBell instituted the 
decentralized system for obtaining temporary clerical services. 
Under the decentralized system, each unit within PacBell has a 
person who is authorized by the manager of the unit to obtain 
temporary clerical personnel, if required. The title of this 
person varies from unit to unit. PacBell has a WMBE coordinator in 
each department. These coordinators train and work with the 
procurement personnel in their departments. In addition, the 
PacBell director of minority and women business operations and her 
staff work directly with many department procurement personnel to 
educate them about PacBell's policy to increase WMBE utilization. 

PacBell has a data base of vendors by types of services 
Offered which includes temporary clerical services. WMBEs, which 
are identified by cate90ry, are included in the data base. At 
first, the data base was distributed monthly in a printed form. 
However, because of a large volume of deletions and additions, it 
was not current when distributed. PacBell presently maintains it 
in a computer where it is continuously updated. A procurement 
person can access the data base on the computer or get a printout 
of the portion of interest. 

A procurement person seeking to obtain temporary clerical 
services would access the firms in the data base for the city or 
geographical area in which the services were needed. The person, 
keepin9 in mind WMBE poliey, would select a 9roup of vendors from 
the data base. The procurement person would contact each of the 
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group of vendors to ascertain whether the vendor had personnel with 
the skills necessary for the particular project and the price to be 
charged. The procurement person then selects a vendor and executes 
a contract on a standard form provided by PacBell. 

During the period from 1985 to date, PacBell did not use 
a competitive bidding system in awarding computer programming 
contracts. These contracts were let under a decentralized system. 

PacBell's overall use of WMBEs tor all temporary services 
was 16.29% of the value of contracts awarded in 1987 and 76.30% in 
1989. For temporary clerical services, the percentages were 34.31% 

in 1987 and 65.72% in 1989. For temporary computer programming, 
the percentages were 21.51% in 1987 and 92.69% in 1989. 

On February 5, 1990, Allied wrote a letter to PacBell, 
which contained the following: 

"Re: Request for Internal Appeal via PUC-GO#156 

"Dear Mr. Hancock: 

"Our firm has been denied a contract by PacBell 
in the provision of Temporary Clerical/ 
Secretarial Personnel Services. The basis of 
this denial is racial and sexual discrimination 
which is a violation of PUC-GO#156. 

"Therefore we are requesting that an Internal 
Appeal be scheduled pursuant to the above 
referenced PUC-GO#156 within 20 days from the 
date of this letter. 

"I can be reached at (415) 543-9049 to confirm a 
satisfactory hearing date. 

"Sincerely, 

"lsI ClarenceJ;lUnt 
" Clarence Hunt 

Presiaent" 

PacBell's director of minority and women business enterprise 
operations responded to the letter by telephoning Hunt to set up a 
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meeting. Hunt indicated he would be out of town for two to three 
weeks and not available for a meeting during that period. He 
agreed to a meeting at a later date. Subsequently, a meeting was 
scheduled for and held on March 6, 1990.. On or about March l4, 
1990, Hunt sent a letter to PacBell referencing the meeting which 
contended that PacBell was in violation of GO 156 because it was 
not using formal competitive bidding in procuring temporary 
clerical and programming services. PacBell was preparing a 
response to the March 14th letter when this complaint was filed on 
March 26, 1990. On advice of counsel, PacBell did not respond to 
the March 14th letter. 
3 ~ Discussion 

3.1. Texmi.nation .oL:thel2~5 Master contra&ts 
The 70 master contracts for temporary clerical services 

were entered into on July 29, 1985. They were for a period of 
three years. By their own terms they were to expire on 
July 2a, 19as. PacBell voluntarily extended the contracts until 
November l2, 1989, when its decentralized system for procuring 
temporary clerical services was implemented. On July 14, 1989, 
PacBell sent a letter to each of the remaining 69 vendors notifying 
them of the termination of their master contracts on November l2, 
1989. 

PacBell had no duty to continue the master contracts 
beyond November l2, 1989. In terminating the master contracts 
PacBe1l did not treat Allied differently than any of the other 68 
vendors. PacBell did not violate PO Code §§ 453, 8281, or GO 156 
in terminating the master contracts. 
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3.2 Does GO 156 Require 
Competitive Biddinq in the Awardinq 
oUll C,9».trac:tsJ?y 'Q'tili~ks? 

Allied contends that for a utility to comply with GO l5·6 
it must utilize a formal competitive bidding procedure in awarding 
all contracts. There is no merit in this contention. 

The statute (PU Code §§ 828l et seg.) , pursuant to which 
GO l56 was adopted, does not require a competitive bidding 
procedure .. 

Allied argues that § 4.2.l.4 of GO l56 requires a formal 
competitive bidding procedure in the award of all contracts. The 
section provides that: 

"4.2.l.4 At the request of any unsuccessful 
WMBE bidder, provide information concerning the 
relative range/ranking of the WMBE contractor's 
bid as contrasted with the successful bid. 
Information on additional selection criteria~ 
such as warranty periods, maintenance costs, 
and delivery capability, shall be provided when 
requested if disclosure would not violate the 
proprietary nature of the specific contract 
elementi ••• " 

Allied contends that if there is no formal bidding procedure, a 
utility cannot comply with the sectioni hence, formal bidding is 
required in all instances. This is not correct. Allied's argument 
fails to give recognition to other portions of § 4.2.l. Sections 
4.2.l.l and 4.2.l.3 provide that each utility shall: 

"4.2.l.l. Actively seek out opportunities to 
identify WMBE contractors and ,to expand WMBE 
~ce pools; ••• " (Emphasis added.) 

"4.2.l.3 Work with WMBE contractors to 
facilitate contracting relationships by 
explaining utility qualification requirements, 
bid and contracting procedures, materials 
requirements, invoicing and payment schedules, 
~ other procurement practices an9 
proce9ures; ••• " (Emphasis added.) 
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Section 4.2.1.4 does not mandate competitive bidding in 
the award of all utility contracts. It provides a procedure for an 
unsuccessful WMBE bidder to obtain information where a utility has 
used competitive bidding to award a contract. 

Allied also asserts that formal competitive bidding is 
required under Allied TernP9.~ties, Inc. v. Pacific G~s and Electri~ 
~, Decision 90-03-032 in Case 88-08-048, dated March l4, 1990 

(Allied v. PGSE). In bllie~v. pG&E, the defendant PC&E had used a 
competitive bidding process. The Commission stated that PG&E had 
relied on inadequate reference checks in rejecting Allied's 
computer programming bid. The decision also indicated that "the 
specifications did not state that references should be provided for 
the specific type of work for which bidders were competing, 
although the PG&E witness testified that they should have been." 
(Slip dec. at pp. 13-l4.) As a result of the conceded deficiency 
in the specifications, PC&E was ordered to hold pre-bid 
conferences, in connection with its competitive bidding process. 

bllieg v. PG&E rests on the facts presented in that case. 
It does not mandate competitive bidding for all utilities in their 
processes in awarding all contracts. It is not controlling in this 
proceeding. 
3. J Did...RaeBcl.LY,iolatc § 4._ 4--2.!....GO.,.15§? 

Allied contends that PaeBcll violated § 4.4 of GO l5·6, 
which provides that: 

"4.4 Intern~i1ity Appeals Process 

"Each utility shall provide a mechanism 
through which WMBE contractors or 
prospective WMBE contractors can present 
complaints to the utility'S management. 

"4.4.1 Complaints shall first be submitted 
to a WMBE program administrator 
within a reasonable time after the 
event complained of. WMBEs should 
be encouraged to make their 
complaints in writing; 

- 8 -



C.90-03-035 ALJ/OBJ/dyk * 

"4.4.2 Complaints shall be reviewed and 
investigated by the administrator 
and the administrator's decision 
communicated to the complainant 
within twenty (20) working days of 
receipt of the complaint; ••• " 

As indicated, Allied sent a letter to PacBell on 
February 5, 1990 requesting an internal appeal about this matter. 
On February l6, 1990 PacBell's director of minority and women 
business enterprise operations talked with Hunt on the telephone. 
Hunt indicated that he would be out of town for two to three weeks 
and not available for a meeting during that period. He agreed to a 
meeting at a later date. This constituted a waiver by Allied o·f 
the 20 working day response requirement of § 4.4.2. Thereafter, a 
meeting was scheduled for and held on March 6, 1990. On or abo\lt 
March 14, 1990, Hunt sent a letter to PacBell referencing the 
meeting which contended that PacBoll was in violation o·f GO l56 
because it was not using formal competitive bidding in procuring 
temporary clerical and programming services. PacBell was preparing 
a responso to the March 14th letter when this complaint was filed 
on March 26, 1990. On advice of counsel, PacBell did not respond 
to the March l4th letter. The Commission takes official notice 
that a period of 20 working days from March 6, 1990 would have 
ended on April 3, 1990. 

Under the facts presented in this case, PacBell did not 
violate § 4.4 of GO 156. 
4.. IntC:t:'!CDor ~¢~ 

On July 9, 1990, Allied's attorney and WMBE Advocates, 
Inc. filed a request for eligibility in this and three other 
similar proceedings. PacBell filed a response opposing the 
request. 

This is not a proceeding which involves electric rates or 
electric rate design. Thus, the provisions of Rules 76.01, 
~t •. seg., are not applicable. Similarly, since it is not a rate 
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proceeding Rules 76.51, e~ seg., are als~ not applicable. However, 
on October 11, 1982, the Advocates Trust Fund of the California 
PUblic Utilities Commission was established. The specific purpose 
of the Trust "is to receive, hold and, from time to time, disburse 
funds from either income or principal solely to defray expenses, 
including attorneys' fees and expert witness fees directly related 
to litigation or representation of consumer interests in 'quasi­
judicial complaint cases,' as defined in Consumers Lobby bg~inst 
Monop9l~s vs. hblic Utili~i.es Commission, 25 Cal. 3d 891 (1979) 
where the california Public Utilities Commission ••• ha$ 
jurisdiction." 

The Trust provides in part that: 
"1.3 Attorneys fees may be awarded only where 

it is Clearly and convincingly 
demonstrated that the private party has 
made a direct, primary and substantial 
contribution to the result of the case. 
Fees will be awarded from the Advocates 
Trust Fund where complainants have 
generated a common fund but that fund is 
inadequate to meet reasonable attorney or 
expert witness fees, where a substantial 
benefit has been conferred upon a party or 
members of an ascertainable class of 
persons but no convenient means are 
available for charging those benefitted 
with the cost of obtaining the benefit, or 
where complainants have acted as private 
attorneys general in vindicating an 
important principle of statutory or 
constitutional law, but no other means or 
fund is available for award of fees." 

In view of the findings and conclusions herein Allied 
does not qualify under § 1.3. No common fund was generated. No 
substantial benefit has been conferred on a party or ascertainable 
class of persons. No important principle of statutory or 
constitutional law has been vindicated. The request for 
eligibility will be denied. 

- 10 -



C.90-03-03S ALJ/OBJ/dyk. 

5: • C9J!llllcnts 

The ALJ filed his proposed decision on April 29, 1991 and 
it was mailed on that date. No comments were filed by Allied. On 
May 20, 1991, PacBell filed comments which ur;ed adoption of the 
proposed 
PacBell. 

decision. Allied did not reply to the comments filed by 
No discussion of the comments is necessary. 
No other points require discussion. The Commission makes 

the following findings and conclusions. 
Findings of Pac:;t 

l. Allied is a corporation. Hunt is a black American who 
owns all of the common stock of Allied. Hunt is the president and 
chief executive officer of Allied, which qualifies as a WMBE as 
defined in PO Code § 8282 and GO l56. 

2. PacBell is a telephone corporation whose ;ross annual 
revenues exceed $25,000,000 and is within the purview of PO Code § 

8283 and § l.l.l of GO 156. 
3. Prior to 1989 PacBell procured temporary clerical 

services by enterin; into company-wide master contracts with a 
number of vendors. A PacBell unit needin; temporary clerical 
services would select one of the vendors havinq a master contract 
and execute a work order for that finn which would reference the 
terms of the master contract. Vendors'were not guaranteed any 
specific amount of business under the master contracts. 

4. On July 29, 1985, PacBell entered into master contracts 
with 70 vendors of temporary clerical services for a term of three 
years. Allied was one of the 70 vendors. 

5. In 1987 PacBell did an internal audit of temporary 
clerical expense. After the audit, PacBell decided to go to a 
decentralized system of procurinq temporary clerical services. 
There were several reasons for the proposed change: 

a. The centralized system was considered to be 
cumbersome, insufficient and wasteful. It 
was necessary for PacBell personnel needing 
temporary clerical services to contact a 
centralized contract administrator to find 
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the names of vendors having contracts and 
the terms and prices contained in the 
contracts. It was necessary for the 
persons needing the service to check with 
the contract administrator to be sure th¢ 
terms of the work order they submitted 
conformed to the provisions of the selected 
vendor's master contract. 

b. It was difficult for the central contract 
administrator to judge the quality of 
service rendered because he or she did not 
observe the performance of the service. 

c. The master contracts utilized broad 
categories, such as typist. Because of 
changes in technology, local needs focused 
on the need for services with expertise in 
different computer software. It was easier 
to determine these needs locally on a 
project-by-project basis. 

d. Decentralization was perceived to be a way 
to have greater WMBE participation in the 
awarding of contracts. 

Under the centralized system a fixed number of vendors had master 
contracts for a period of years. The number of WMBEs among the 
group of vendors receiving master contracts was static for the 
period of the contract. Under a decentralized system WMBEs could 
be continuously added to the pool of vendors which could be 
utilized. 

6. The July 1985 master contracts were, by their terms, due 
to expire on July 28, 1988. PacBell was still working on 
implementing the decentralized program at that time. On Augus~ 5, 
1988, PacBell notified all 70 vendors of the master contracts that 
if they wished to participate in the new program, their master 
contract would be extended until it was implemented. Allied's 
master contract was extended under this offering. One of the 70 
vendors went out of business. On July 14, 1989, PacBell sent a 
letter to the remaining 69 vendors terminating their extended 
master contracts as of November 12, 1989. During the period of the 
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1985 master contracts, as extended, Allied received about $35,000 
in business from PacBell. 

7. On November l2, 1989, PacBell instituted the 
decentralized system for obtaining temporary clerical services. 
Under the decentralized system each unit within PacBell has a 
person, who is authorized by the manager of the unit, to obtain 
temporary clerical personnel, if required. The title of this 
person varies from unit to unit. PacBell has a WHBE coordinator in 
each department. These coordinators train and work with the 
procurement personnel in their departments. In addition, the 
pacBell director of minority and women business operations and her 
staf! work directly with many department procurement personnel to 
educate them about PacBell's policy to increase WMBE utilization. 

8. PacBell has a data base of vendors by types of services 
offered which includes temporary clerical services. WHBEs, which 
are identified by category, are included in the data base. At 
first, the data base was distributed monthly in a printed form. 
However, because of a large volume of deletions and additions, it 
was not current when distributed. PacBell presently maintains it 
in a computer where it is continuously updated. A procurement 
person can access the data base on the computer or get a printout 
of the portion of interest. 

A procurement person seeking to obtain temporary clerical 
services would access the firms in the data base for the city or 
geographical area in which the services were needed. The person 
keeping in mind WMBE policy would select a group of vendors from 
the data base. The procurement person would contact each of the 
group of vendors to ascertain whether the vendor had pcrzonnel with 
the skillS necessary for the particular project and the price to' be 
charged. The procurement person would then select a vendor and 
execute a contract on a standard form provided by PacBcll. 
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9. During the period from 1985 to date, PaeBell did not use 
a eompetitive bidding system in awarding computer programming 
eontracts. These eontracts were let under a deeentralized system. 

10. The following tables set forth PacBell's utilization of 
WMBEs in the eategories listed including temporary elerieal and 
temporary computer programs for the years 1987 and 1989: 
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11. On February 5, 1990, Allied wrote a letter to PacBell, 
which contained the following: 

'~e: Request tor Internal Appeal via POC-GO#156 

"Dear Mr. Hancock: 

"Our firm has been denied a contract by PacBell 
in the provision o·f Temporary Clerical/ 
secretarial Personnel Services. The basis of 
this denial is racial and sexual discrimination 
which is a violation of PUC-GO#156. 

"Therefore we are requesting that an Internal 
Appeal be scheduled pursuant to the above 
referenced PUC-GO#156 within 20 days from the 
date of this letter. 

If I can be reached at (415) 543-9049 to confirm a 
satisfactory hearing date. 

"Sincerely, 

"LsI Cla:z;:ence Hunt 
" Clarence Hunt 

President" 

12. On February 16, 1990, PacBell's director of minority and 
women business enterprise operations talked with Hunt on the 
telephone. Hunt indicated that he would be out of town for two to 
three weeks and not available for a meeting during that period. He 
agreed to a meeting at a later date. This constituted a waiver by 
Allied of the 20 working day response requirement of § 4.4.2. 
Thereafter, a meeting was scheduled for and held on March 6, 1990. 
On or about March 14, 1990, Hunt sent a letter to PacBell 
referencing the meeting which contended that PacBell was in 
violation of GO 156 because it was not using formal competitive 
bidding in procuring temporary clerical and programming services. 
PacBell was preparing a response to the March 14th letter when the 
complaint at bench was filed on March 26, 1990. On advice of 
counsel, PacBell did not respond to the March 14th letter. 
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l3. Twenty working days from March 6, 1990 would have ended 
on April 3, 1990. 

l4. GO l56 does not require a competitive bidding procedure 
in the award of all contraets by the utilities subject to its 
provisions. 

l5. PacBell did not violate PO Code §§ 453 or 8281 or GO 156 
when it terminated all of the extended master contracts On 
November l2, 1989. 

16. Allied's request that its attorney and WMBE Advocates, 
Inc. be found eligible to receive attorney's fees does not meet the 
requirements of § 1.3 of the Advocates Trust Fund of the California 
Public Utilities Commission. 
COJ)clYsions of Law 

1. PacBe1l did not violate PO Code §§ 453 or 8281 or GO 156 
when it terminated. the extend.ed master contracts on November 12, 
1989. 

2. PO Code §§ 453, 8281, and GO 156 do not require a 
competitive bidding process in the award of all contracts by 
utilities. 

3. PacBell's procedures for awarding contracts for temporary 
clerical services and for temporary programming services do, not 
violate PU Code §§ 453 or 8281 or GO 156. 

4. PacBell did not violate GO 156 in the handling of 
Allied's request for an internal appeal. 

5. Allied's request that its attorney and WMBE Advocates, 
Inc. be found eligible for attorney's fees should be denied. 

6. Allied should be granted no relief in this proceeding. 
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in this 

OJU) E R 

IT IS ORDERED that complainant is entitled to no relief 
proceeding and the complaint is denied. 

This order becomes effective 30 days from today. 
Dated June S, 1991, at San Francisco, California. 
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